

No. 22-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE O'CONNOR-RATCLIFF AND T.J. ZANE,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER GARNIER AND KIMBERLY GARNIER,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL R. SHINOFF
JACK M. SLEETH JR.
ARTIANO SHINOFF
3636 Fourth Ave.
Suite 200
San Diego, CA 92103

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Counsel of Record
MEGAN LACY OWEN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
hmmooppan@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW PRESENTS AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER PUBLIC OFFICIALS ENGAGE IN STATE ACTION WHEN BLOCKING INDIVIDUALS FROM THEIR PERSONAL SOCIAL-MEDIA ACCOUNTS.....	12
A. The Authority-Or-Duty Test Adopted By The Sixth Circuit.....	12
B. The Appearance-And-Purpose Inquiry Applied By The Ninth, Second, Fourth, And Eighth Circuits.....	16
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S STATE-ACTION HOLDING IS ERRONEOUS AND IMPORTANT	18

A. State Action Is Absent Where A Public Official Does Not Rely On Any State Authority Or Carry Out Any State Duty In Operating Social- Media Pages	19
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Consideration Of Appearances And Purposes In This Context Is Misguided and Unworkable	26
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	33
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 27, 2022)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California (Jan. 14, 2021)	55a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California (Sept. 26, 2019)	98a
APPENDIX D: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	129a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	3, 20, 22, 27
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	17
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	19, 20, 23, 27, 31
<i>Buentello v. Boebert</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 912 (D. Colo. 2021)	33
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021)	17, 18, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Charudattan v. Darnell</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (N.D. Fla. 2020)	34
<i>Czosnyka v. Gardiner</i> , No. 21-3240, 2022 WL 407651 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2022).....	33
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019)	16, 17, 18
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	4, 25, 26, 30, 31
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump</i> , 953 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020).....	4, 17, 18, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30, 33

<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022)	3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 33
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	19, 20, 23
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2021)	3, 4, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 27, 32, 33
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	31
<i>National Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	29
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	4
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	29
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	21, 22, 27, 28
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	30
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	3, 21, 22

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. I	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 7, 20
